MARTPOSA	COUNTY	ORDINANCE	NO.	776	
MANIFOGA	COONT	OUDTHWHOE	INO.	770	

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING FEE \$CHEDULES FOR COUNTY DEPARTMENTS (Not to be Codified)

WHEREAS, Departments within the County of Mariposa need to revise existing fee schedules to cover increased costs, and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors has held a public hearing as part of the process of adopting these fee schedules;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of Supervisors of Mariposa County, a political subdivision of the State of California, does ordain as follows:

SECTION I: The fee schedules for the following Departments, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, have been reviewed by a public hearing and are hereby adopted as the following Exhibits:

Exhibit	Α.	Fire Department
II II		Health Department
	В.	
11	С.	Planning Department
ŧI	D.	Probation Department
11	E1.	Building Division (Pub. Works Dept. (PWD))
11	E2.	Land Division (PWD Engr/Survey Div)
11	E 3.	Map Checking (PWD Engr/Survey Div)
11	E4.	Miscellaneous (PWD Engr/Survey Div)
11	E5.	Solid Waste Division (PWD)
u	E6.	Transportation Division (PWD)
11	F.	Data Processing Program,
		(see Section II below)

SECTION II: Exhibit "A" of Resolution No. 89-443, a fee schedule for the Data Processing Program, is attached hereto as Exhibit "F". The Data Processing Program Fee Schedule was adopted by Resolution 89-443 on August 22, 1989 and at this time no increase is necessary. Therefore, Exhibit F has been incorporated herein to provide the necessary recordkeeping for all existing County fee schedules.

SECTION III: This ordinance, upon the effective date of operation, shall supercede all resolutions in their entireties containing fee schedules, i.e. Resolution Nos. 89-443, 89-458 and 89-459.

SECTION IV: This ordinance shall become effective thirty (30) days from the date of final passage pursuant to California Government Code Section 25123.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 17th day of July, 1990 by the Mariposa County Board of Supervisors by the following

vote:

AYES:

BAGGETT, PUNTE, RADANOVICH

NOES:

ERICKSON, TABER

ABSENT:

NONE

ABSTAINED:

NONE

ARTHUR G. BAGGETT VR.

Mariposa County Board

thairman

† Sup∉rvisors

ATTEST:

MARGIE WILLIAMS

Clerk of the Board

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND

LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

ounsel

2

MARIPOSA COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT

- MINOR SUBDIVISION REVIEW: * \$ 100.00 flat rate
- CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT: * \$ 100.00 flat rate
- GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT, REZONING * \$ 150.00 flat rate
- WATER STORAGE & HYDRANT CALCULATIONS: (when not in conjunction with other project application)

 * \$ 32.00 X 2.5 Hrs. = \$ 80.00
- SMOKE DETECTOR CALCULATIONS: * \$ 32.00 X 1 Hrs. = \$ 32.00
- B & B TRANSIENT RENTALS:

 * \$ 32.00 X 1 Hrs. = \$ 32.00

 Smoke detectors, extinguishers, exit parking, posting street signs, addressing PRC-4291
- ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORTS: * \$ 100.00 Minimum or 3 Hrs.
- NAME CHANGE OF STREET: * \$ 100.00 flat rate
- SCHOOL COMPLIANCE:

 * \$ 32.00 per hour. Includes ingress/egress and portable classroom determination.

MISCELLANEOUS FEE SCHEDULE

- MILRAGE FEE: * \$.50/mile
- HOUR RATE:

* \$ 32.00 = One Deputy County Fire Warden monthly salary of \$4138 as of 1/1/90. \$32.00/hr is based on a 40 hour work week with benefits.

MARIPOSA COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT FEE SCHEDULE P. O. Box 5, Mariposa, CA

966-3689	(Revised 6/26/90)				
ACTIVITY	FEE_SCHEDULE				
FOOD_PROGRAM					
Food Facility Inspection and Permit Bar Inspection and Permit	\$30 annually \$30 per event \$45 per hour \$45 per hour				
WATER_PROGRAM *					
Well Inspections and Permit	\$60 \$20				
Plan Check, Public System	\$45 per hour \$45 per hour				
en le control de la control de	(max \$45 each)				
Other Samples	(max \$45 each) plus laboratory costs				
Inspection of Violation	\$45 per hour				
LIQUID_WASTE_PROGRAM	*				
Septic System Inspections and Permit Joint Septic and Well Permits	\$165				
Repeat Final Inspection	\$60 \$45 per hour				
Inspection of Violation	(max \$120) \$45 per hour \$25 annually				
	(max \$45 per visit)				
Plan Check	\$45 per hour				
RECREATION					
Pool permit (semi-public)	\$25 annually \$45 per hour				
UNDERGROUND_TANK_PROGR	AM				
					
Initial Permit	\$48 annually \$60				
Site Evaluation	\$35 per hour \$45 per hour				
Plan Check	\$45 per hour				
PLANNING DOCUMENTS REVIEW P	ROGRAM				
Plan Check and Review	•				
	•				
ANIMAL_CONTROL_PROGRAM					
Dog, Not Spayed/Neutered	\$ 5 for 3 years \$30				
iad vehidrament) 5				

* Subject to additional mileage fee

PLANNING DEPARTMENT FEE SCHEDULE

FEE SCHEDULE FOR ZONING, SUBDIVISION, SURFACE MINING/RECLAMATION, ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW AND OTHER MISCELLANEOUS PLANNING FEES AS ESTABLISHED BY MARIPOSA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

		APPLICATION	FEE	
I	. Land Us	e or Subdivision Activity		
	A. Sub	division Applications		
	1.	Lot Line Adjustment	\$195.00	*
	2.	Tentative Parcel Map	230.00	*
	3.	Tentative Tract Map	100.00+Cost	*
	4.	Revised Parcel Map	164.00	*
	5.	Revised Tract Map	100.00+Cost	*
	6.	Reversion to Acreage(5+ lots)	260.00	*
	7.	Reversions to Acreage (2-4 Lots)	196.00	*
	8.	Map Recording Time Extension	130.00	*
	9.	Certificate of Compliance (1-4 Lots) (no mileage charge on historic parcel		*
	10.	Certificate of Compliance (5+ Lots) (no mileage charge on historic parcel	200.00	k
	11.	Conditional Certificate of Compliance	295.00 *	k
	12.	Certificate of Development	100.00	
	B. Dev	elopment Review Applications		
	1.	Site Plan Review (Building Permit)-		
		A. Parcel Check - Minor Permits not Requiri	ng	
*	indicates	projects requiring site inspection mileage for	ee	

-1-

12-67/690

	Zoning Approval	7.50	
	B. Residential Single Family	16.00	
	C. Multi-Family, Commercial, Industrial	32.00	
	D. Wawona Site Plan Review	60.00	*
2.	Conditional Use Permit	100.00+Cost	;*
3.	Development Agreement	250.00+Cost	*
4.	Variance	230.00	*
5a	Surface Mining Permits (P.C.)	100.00+Cost	*
5b	Surface Mining Permits (Board)	250.00+Cost	*
6.	Surface Mining Reclamation Plan	100.00+Cost	*
7.	Surface Mining Permit or		
	Reclamation Plan Revisions	100.00+Cost	*
8.	Surface Mine Vested Right	295.00	*
9.	Land Use Permit Time Extension	132.00	*
10.	Bed & Breakfast/Residential Transient Rental	150.00	*
	" " Fish Camp	200.00	*
	Reinspection Fee (If Required)	30.00	*
11.	Historical and/or Design Review	150.00	*
	Minor Review as Established by Ordinance	32.00	
	(unless Commercial Site Plan, fee then -0-)		
12.	Use Permit Determination	-0-	*
13.	Commercial, Industrial, Manufacturing Plan, Planned		
	Residential Development	250.00+Cost	*

C. General Plan Amendments

12-67/690

^{*} indicates projects requiring site inspection mileage fee

	1.	General Plan Amendment	250.00+Cos	t*
	2.	Specific Plan Map Amendment	250.00+Cos	t*
	4.	Specific Plan Text Amendment	250.00+Cos	t*
	5.	Specific Plan Proposal	250.00+Cos	t*
D.	0rc	inance Amendments		
	1.	Zoning Ordinance Text Amendments	250.00+Cost	t
	2.	Zoning Map Amendments	250.00+Cost	;*
	3.	Planned Development Zone	250.00+Cost	;
	4.	Timber Preserve Zone	250.00+Cost	*
	5.	Agricultural Preserve Zone	410.00	*
	6.	Williamson Act Contract Amendment	196.00	
	7.	Williamson Act Contract Cancellation	575.00	*
Ε.	Env	ironmental Review		
	1.	Categorical Exemption	\$ 32.00	
	2.	Initial Study/Negative Declaration w/o conditions	195.00+hear	ing
		Initial Study/Negative Declaration with conditions	325.00+hear	ing
	3.	Initial Study/Notice of Preparation/RFP	490.00	
	4.	EIR Preparation	Cost	
	5.	EIR Review (\$65.00/Hr. + outside costs)	Cost	
	6.	Public Hearing-Commission	100.00	
	7.	Public Hearing-Board of Supervisors	150.00	
	8.	Mitigation Monitoring Fee (AB 3180)		
		A. Negative Declaration		
		1. File Check and Clearance - Covered by		

^{*} indicates projects requiring site inspection mileage fee

12-67/690

Exhibit C -3-

Negative Declaration Fee

2. Site Inspection by Planning Staff When Required

30.00 per

Visit + Actual Mileage Cost

B. EIR'S

Actual Cost to Be Developed at Project Approval

F. Miscellaneous

1. Change of Official Road Name (see waiver provision)\$132.00

2. Appeal to Planning Commission

25.00

3. Appeal to Board of Supervisors

-0-

4. Property Owner Notification (each hearing)

\$5.00+.50/name

5. Microform Fee (to be added to all applications)

4.00

6. Planning Department Hourly Rate

65.00

7. Mileage Fee - Applicable to All Applications

Requiring Site Inspection

\$.39/Mile

II. SPECIAL SERVICES

A. Books, Reports, Maps

1. Preprinted Documents

Cost+10%

2. Department Publications

Cost+10%

3. Map Reproduction

\$.50/sq.ft. or Cost+10%

4. Photocopying

Per Countywide Fee Resolution

B. Research Requests

\$10.00 min. & \$15.00/hr.

C. Planning Commission Agenda and Minutes

\$ 24.00

(yearly subscription mailed)

III. MULTIPLE APPLICATIONS:

* indicates projects requiring site inspection mileage fee

12-67/690

Exhibit C -4-

Multiple flat rate projects shall be calculated at 100% for the highest fee and 50% of each additional fee for the same project on the same property. All cost accounting project or projects shall be calculated cumulatively.

IV. ROUNDING TOTALS:

Total calculated fees due to be rounded off to the nearest dollar.

V. COST ACCOUNTING

The County wishes to recover the full cost of service for major projects. If the Planning Director is of the opinion that the processing cost of an application or administering the conditions of approval will be substantially in excess of the maximum charge, he may notify the applicant at the time of application that the total processing cost will be determined by cost-accounting techniques and that additional charges may be forthcoming.

In calculating fees, the environmental review fee (including noticing and appropriate Commission or Board considerations) shall be added to all basic application rates. The basic rates for all cost plus projects shall also be increased based on an estimate of staff time necessary to complete a review of the application.

VI. REFUNDS

A refund of any portion of fees for withdrawn or partially completed projects shall be determined by the Planning Director, based on code requirements and/or his appraisal of the cost of staff work. In addition, refunds will be made on all projects required to be cost-accounted if the final costs of processing end up being less than any initial fees of deposits received.

* indicates projects requiring site inspection mileage fee

12-67/690

Exhibit C -5-

VII.WAIVER PROVISIONS

The Board of Supervisors may consider waivers of application fees upon the filing of a written request. A waiver may be granted in situations which the Board of Supervisors consider equitable and in the public interest (health and safety).

VII. PUBLIC AGENCY EXCEPTION

No fees shall be charged for materials (one copy each) provided to public agencies where said public agencies are conducting studies, programs, etc., which benefit County residents. The public agency shall complete an order/billing form with a brief description as to what purpose said materials are needed.

 $f \star$ indicates projects requiring site inspection mileage fee

MARIPOSA COUNTY PROBATION DEPARTMENT

5091 Buillion Street
P. O. Box 76
Mariposa, CA 95338
Phone: (209) 966 3613

FEE SCHEDULE

ACTIVITY	SCHEDULE				
PRE-SENTENCE REPORT: Felony) flat) flat				
CHILD CUSTODY REPORT) flat				
STEPPARENT ADOPTION Evaluation Report	O flat				
COMMUNITY SERVICE (Adult)) flat				
PROBATION SERVICES (Adult)) month				
CHEMICAL TESTING) test				
ELECTRONIC MONITORING/HOME DETENTION PROGRAM: Defendants reimbuse Mariposa County Daily costs (not to exceed \$10.00)					

Unless listed below, fees for building permits will be based on the 1988 edition of the Uniform Building Code as published by the International Conference of Building Officials. Unless listed below, valuations used to compute the fees will be taken from the most recent issue of the "Building Standards" magazine published by the International Conference of Building Officials.

Unless otherwise specified, a \$15.00 permit issuance (automation) fee shall be assessed in addition to the following fees:

<u>Valuations</u> : (Per Square Feet)	
<u>Valuations</u> : (Per Square Feet) Garages (Private)\$ 16.2	26
Carports 11.6	56
Warehouses 22.6	65
Storage Buildings 16.2	
Storage Buildings (less than 400 Sq. Ft.) No fe	ee
Enclosed Ag Buildings (over 5,000 sq. ft.) 10.0	00
Unenclosed Ag Building (over 5,000 sq. ft.)	00
Foundation Only (Future Development)	00
Cabana 45.8	87
Ramada 11.6	66
Permanent Foundation 2.0	00
Swimming Pools 22.0	20
Spas or Hot Tubs (Permanent)	
Fixed Fees:	-
Porches, Covered & Uncovered Decks \$ 15.0	00
Foundation Only (Residential)	20
Mobile Home Utilities (Not State Certified) 275.0	00
Mobile Home Utilities (State Certified) 250.0	
Mobile Home Installation 40.0	
Awning 30.0	
Solar Water Heaters	
Spas or Hot Tubs (Portable)	
HUD Inspections	
Shake Shingle Fee	

A Plan Check Fee of 65% of the Building Permit Fee shall be assessed. A fee of \$30.00 for checking the California Title 24 energy requirements shall be assessed. Excessive plan checking shall be billed at a rate of \$30.00 per hour or fraction thereof.

Whenever an inspection is requested and the inspector finds that the work requested to be inspected is not completed or accessible for inspection, a reinspection fee of \$30.00 shall be assessed and must be paid prior to scheduling of any further inspections. Whenever a correction to work is issued and an inspection of the corrections is requested and found not to comply, a reinspection fee of \$30.00 shall be assessed prior to scheduling any further inspections.

ELECTRICAL PERMITS

comfort cooling units, absorption unit or each cooling, absorption or evaporative cooling system, including installation of controls	Repair, alteration or addition to heating, refrigeration,	
installation of controls	comfort cooling units, absorption unit or each coolir	ng,
Each wiring outlet where current is used or controlled, except services, sub-feeders & meter outlets	absorption or evaporative cooling system, including	
except services, sub-feeders & meter outlets	installation of controls	10.00
Each fixture, socket or other lamp holding device	Each wiring outlet where current is used or controlled,	
Each fixture, socket or other lamp holding device	except services, sub-feeders & meter outlets	.75
Each range, water heater or clothes dryer installation. 3.00 Each space heater or infrared heat installation. 3.00 Each stationary cooking unit, over or space heater. 3.00 Each garbage disposal, dishwasher or fixed motor- operated appliance not exceeding % hp. 3.00 Each main service and sub-panel. 18.50 Electrical sq. ft. rate up to 500 sq. ft. 17.50 501-750 sq. ft. 26.50 751-1,250 sq. ft. 26.50 Any service over 200 amps. 37.50 Misc. apparatus, conduits & conductors where no fee set. 11.00 PLUMBING PERMITS Permits for wells and septic systems shall be assessed an issuance fee only and will require verification of payment of County Health Department fees. Each plumbing fixture, trap, set of fixtures on one trap. 2.00 Each water heater and/or vent (new construction) 2.00 Each gas piping system f or 5 outlets. 5.00 Each gas piping system f or more, per outlet. 1.00 Installation, alteration or repair of water piping and/or water treating equipment. 2.00 Repair or alteration of drainage or vent piping. 2.00 New construction-one bath. 15.00 New construction-two baths. 20.00 MECHANICAL PERMIT FEES Installation or relocation of each forced-air or gravity-type furnace or burner including ducts/vents over 100,000 Btu/h. 9.00 Installation or relocation of each floor furnace, including vent. 9.00 Installation or relocation of each floor furnace, including vent. 9.00 Installation or relocation of each suspended heater.	Each fixture, socket or other lamp holding device	.75
Each space heater or infrared heat installation	Each range, water heater or clothes dryer installation	
Each stationary cooking unit, over or space heater. 3.00 Each garbage disposal, dishwasher or fixed motor- operated appliance not exceeding % hp. 3.00 Each main service and sub-panel. 18.50 Electrical sq. ft. rate up to 500 sq. ft. 26.50	Each space heater or infrared heat installation	
Each garbage disposal, dishwasher or fixed motoroperated appliance not exceeding % hp	Each stationary cooking unit. over or space heater	
operated appliance not exceeding % hp	Each garbage disposal, dishwasher or fixed motor-	3.00
Each main service and sub-panel	operated appliance not exceeding % hn	2 00
Electrical sq. ft. rate up to 500 sq. ft	Each main service and sub-namel	
501-750 sq. ft	Electrical sq. ft. rate up to 500 cg. ft	
751-1, 250 sq. ft	501-750 ca st	
Any service over 200 amps		
Any service over 200 amps		
Misc. apparatus, conduits & conductors where no fee set 11.00 PLUMBING PERMITS Permits for wells and septic systems shall be assessed an issuance fee only and will require verification of payment of County Health Department fees. Each plumbing fixture, trap, set of fixtures on one trap. 2.00 Each water heater and/or vent (new construction). 20.00 Each water heater (only)	1,201 sq. it. and above	
PLUMBING PERMITS Permits for wells and septic systems shall be assessed an issuance fee only and will require verification of payment of County Health Department fees. Each plumbing fixture, trap, set of fixtures on one trap. 2.00 Each water heater and/or vent (new construction). 2.00 Each water heater (only)	Any service over 200 amps	
Permits for wells and septic systems shall be assessed an issuance fee only and will require verification of payment of County Health Department fees. Each plumbing fixture, trap, set of fixtures on one trap. 2.00 Each water heater and/or vent (new construction). 2.00 Each water heater (only). 20.00 Each gas piping system 1 or 5 outlets. 5.00 Each gas piping system 6 or more, per outlet. 1.00 Installation, alteration or repair of water piping and/or water treating equipment. 2.00 New construction-one bath. 15.00 New construction-two baths. 20.00 New construction-three baths or more. 23.00 MECHANICAL PERMIT FEES Installation or relocation of each forced-air or gravity-type furnace or burner including ducts/vents up to 100,000 Btu/h. 9.00 Installation or relocation of each forced-air or gravity-type furnace or burner including ducts/vents over 100,000 Btu/h. 11.00 Installation or relocation of each floor furnace, including vent. 9.00 Installation or relocation of each suspended heater,	nisc. apparatus, conduits & conductors where no fee set	11.00
Permits for wells and septic systems shall be assessed an issuance fee only and will require verification of payment of County Health Department fees. Each plumbing fixture, trap, set of fixtures on one trap. 2.00 Each water heater and/or vent (new construction). 2.00 Each water heater (only). 20.00 Each gas piping system 1 or 5 outlets. 5.00 Each gas piping system 6 or more, per outlet. 1.00 Installation, alteration or repair of water piping and/or water treating equipment. 2.00 New construction-one bath. 15.00 New construction-two baths. 20.00 New construction-three baths or more. 23.00 MECHANICAL PERMIT FEES Installation or relocation of each forced-air or gravity-type furnace or burner including ducts/vents up to 100,000 Btu/h. 9.00 Installation or relocation of each forced-air or gravity-type furnace or burner including ducts/vents over 100,000 Btu/h. 11.00 Installation or relocation of each floor furnace, including vent. 9.00 Installation or relocation of each suspended heater,		
issuance fee only and will require verification of payment of County Health Department fees. Each plumbing fixture, trap, set of fixtures on one trap. 2.00 Each water heater and/or vent (new construction). 2.00 Each water heater (only). 20.00 Each gas piping system 1 or 5 outlets. 5.00 Each gas piping system 6 or more, per outlet. 1.00 Installation, alteration or repair of water piping and/or water treating equipment. 2.00 Repair or alteration of drainage or vent piping. 2.00 New construction-one bath. 15.00 New construction-two baths. 20.00 New construction-three baths or more. 23.00 MECHANICAL PERMIT FEES Installation or relocation of each forced-air or gravity-type furnace or burner including ducts/vents up to 100,000 Btu/h. 9.00 Installation or relocation of each forced-air or gravity-type furnace or burner including ducts/vents over 100,000 Btu/h. 11.00 Installation or relocation of each floor furnace, including vent. 9.00 Installation or relocation of each suspended heater,	PLUMBING PERMITS	
issuance fee only and will require verification of payment of County Health Department fees. Each plumbing fixture, trap, set of fixtures on one trap. 2.00 Each water heater and/or vent (new construction). 2.00 Each water heater (only). 20.00 Each gas piping system 1 or 5 outlets. 5.00 Each gas piping system 6 or more, per outlet. 1.00 Installation, alteration or repair of water piping and/or water treating equipment. 2.00 Repair or alteration of drainage or vent piping. 2.00 New construction-one bath. 15.00 New construction-two baths. 20.00 New construction-three baths or more. 23.00 MECHANICAL PERMIT FEES Installation or relocation of each forced-air or gravity-type furnace or burner including ducts/vents up to 100,000 Btu/h. 9.00 Installation or relocation of each forced-air or gravity-type furnace or burner including ducts/vents over 100,000 Btu/h. 11.00 Installation or relocation of each floor furnace, including vent. 9.00 Installation or relocation of each suspended heater,		
County Health Department fees. Each plumbing fixture, trap, set of fixtures on one trap. 2.00 Each water heater and/or vent (new construction). 20.00 Each water heater (only)	Permits for wells and septic systems shall be asses	sed an
County Health Department fees. Each plumbing fixture, trap, set of fixtures on one trap. 2.00 Each water heater and/or vent (new construction). 20.00 Each water heater (only)	issuance fee only and will require verification of pay	ment of
Each water heater and/or vent (new construction)	County Health Department fees.	
Each water heater and/or vent (new construction)		
Each water heater and/or vent (new construction)	Each plumbing fixture, trap, set of fixtures on one trap.	2.00
Each water heater (only)	Each water heater and/or vent (new construction)	
Each gas piping system 1 or 5 outlets	Each water heater (only)	
Each gas piping system 6 or more, per outlet	Each gas piping system 1 or 5 outlets	
Installation, alteration or repair of water piping and/or water treating equipment	Each gas piping system 6 or more, per outlet	
and/or water treating equipment	Installation, alteration or repair of water mining	1.00
Repair or alteration of drainage or vent piping. 2.00 New construction-one bath	and/or water treating equipment	2 00
New construction-one bath	Repair or alteration of drainage on went mining	
New construction-two baths	New construction-one hath	
MECHANICAL PERMIT FEES Installation or relocation of each forced-air or gravity-type furnace or burner including ducts/vents up to 100,000 Btu/h	New construction-two baths	
MECHANICAL PERMIT FEES Installation or relocation of each forced-air or gravity-type furnace or burner including ducts/vents up to 100,000 Btu/h	New construction-three baths as some	
Installation or relocation of each forced-air or gravity-type furnace or burner including ducts/vents up to 100,000 Btu/h	New Constituction chief baths or more	23.00
Installation or relocation of each forced-air or gravity-type furnace or burner including ducts/vents up to 100,000 Btu/h	MECUANICAL DEDMIT PREC	
gravity-type furnace or burner including ducts/vents up to 100,000 Btu/h	MECHANICAL PERMIT FEES	
gravity-type furnace or burner including ducts/vents up to 100,000 Btu/h	Toetelletien en melematic, et a en en	
ducts/vents up to 100,000 Btu/h		
Installation or relocation of each forced-air or gravity-type furnace or burner including ducts/vents over 100,000 Btu/h		
gravity-type furnace or burner including ducts/vents over 100,000 Btu/h	aucts/vents up to 100,000 Btu/h	9.00
ducts/vents over 100,000 Btu/h		
Installation or relocation of each floor furnace, including vent		
including vent	ducts/vents over 100,000 Btu/h	11.00
Installation or relocation of each suspended heater,	Installation or relocation of each floor furnace,	
Installation or relocation of each suspended heater,	including vent	9.00
wall heater or floor-mounted unit heater 9.00	Installation or relocation of each suspended heater.	
	wall heater or floor-mounted unit heater	9.00

Special Inspections shall be billed at a rate of \$30.00 per hour or fraction thereof, with a two hour minimum.

Permits may be renewed for a period of one year by paying a fee of \$25.00.

Enclosed or unenclosed buildings for agricultural and livestock use, greater than 400 sq. ft. and less than 5,000 sq. ft., shall pay a \$15.00 issuance fee.

For conversion construction of nonhabitable space to habitable space, the fee shall be based on the valuation of the work done, as specified by the model codes.

Encroachment permits shall be issued at a fee of \$60.00.

No permit shall be issued for less than \$30.00 (including Issuance Fee).

GRADING PLAN CHECK

50 cu. yds. or less\$	50.00
51-100 cu. yds	50.00
101-1,000 cu. yds	50.00
1,001-10,000 cu. yds	50.00
10,001-100,000 cu. yds	
100,001-200,000 cu. yds	
\$110.00 for first 100,001 cu. yds., plus \$6 for	
each additional 10,000 cu. yds. or fraction	
thereof.	
200,001 cu. yds. or more	
\$170.00 for first 200,001 cu. yds., plus \$3 for	
each additional 10,000 cu. yds. or fraction	
thereof.	

GRADING PERMIT FEE

50 cu. yds. or less	50.00
101-1,000 cu. yds	50.00
1,001-10,000 cu. yds	
\$78.00 for first 1,001 cu. yds, plus \$6 for	
each additional 1,000 cu. yds. or fraction	
thereof.	
10,001-100,000 cu. yds	
\$132.00 for first 10,001 cu. yds. plus \$27 for	
each additional 10,000 cu. yds. or fraction	
thereof.	
100,001 cu. yds. or more	
\$375.00 for first 100,001 cu. yds., plus \$15 for	
each additional 10,000 cu. yds. or fraction	
thereof.	

Repair, alteration or addition to each heating	
appliance, refrigeration, cooling or absorption	
unit or system	9.00
Installation or relocation of each boiler or	
compressor to and including 3 hp or each	•
absorption system to and including 100,000 Btu/h	9.00
Installation or relocation of each boiler or	3.00
compressor over 3 hp to and including 15 hp	
or each absorption system over 100,000 Btu/h	
to and including 500,000 Btu/h	16.50
Installation or relocation of each boiler or	
compressor over 15 hp to and including 30 hp	
or each absorption system over 500,000 Btu/h to	
and including 1,000,000 Btu/h	22.50
Installation or relocation of each boiler or	
compressor over 30 hp to and including 50 hp	•
or each absorption system over 1,000,000 Btu/h	
to and including 1,750,000 Btu/h	33.50
Installation or relocation of each boiler or	33.30
compressor over 50 hp or each absorption system	
over 1,750,000 Btu/h	56.00
For each ventilation system which is not a portion of	
any heating/air-conditioning system authorized by	
a permit	6.50
Each hood which is served by mechanical exhaust,	
including the ducts	6.50

September 5, 1989
Revised June 19, 1990

LAND DIVISION INSPECTION FEES

JUSTIFICATION

- 1. All Land Divisions with road and other improvements require inspection by the County Engineer-Surveyor.
- 2. Planning Commission requirements for improvements must be satisfied prior to recordation of the map.
- 3. Man-hours, travel and testing procedures should be reimbursed to the County on an actual cost basis.
- 4. Inspection reports must be generated on each Land Division.
- 5. Any improvement plan check will be covered.

LAND DIVISION INPSECTION FEES

- The fees will equal the actual cost of inspection and testing to Public Works, but it will not exceed 5% of the total cost of improvements.
- Public Works will retain 5% of the estimated cost of the improvements. The estimate will be provided by the applicant and approved by Public Works.
- 3. A MINIMUM FEE of \$100.00 will be charged.
- 4. If the cost of inspection and testing to Public Works is less than 5% of the improvement cost, the remaining monies will be refunded to the applicant upon completion of the improvements and inspection.

For example, Public Works estimates that the cost of Land Division inspections will be \$1,000 per month or about \$12,000 for FY 90/91.

JUSTIFICATION

- 1. Map Checking is mandated by State law (Land Surveyor's Act & Subdivision Map Act).
- State Law, as noted in No. 1, above, allows the County to recover reasonable costs for map checking services.
- 3. Parcel maps and final maps require Board of Supervisors' (BOS) approval. Consequently, a BOS agenda item must be prepared and presented for each of these maps. The proposed fees will recover the cost for these technical and administrative activities, currently being paid from Road funds.

RECOMMENDED FEES

Record of Survey Maps Parcel Maps Final Maps

. **\$ 100**

\$150 + \$5/lot \$150 + \$5/lot

As an example, an estimated volume of about 60 maps for fiscal year 1990-91 should generate the following income:

Record of Survey Maps (30) \$3,000
Parcel Maps (30) 5,100
Final Maps (3) 700

Estimated Income \$8,800

DEFINITIONS

- 1. Record of Survey Map: A map depicting the results of a field survey based on data either previously recorded or on file. A record of survey map shall not be used to divide property not previously divided.
- 2. Parcel Map: Commonly referred to as a minor subdivision map, this map is used to divide property into four or less parcels after approval by the Planning Commission. The map is required to show the location of all corners used to determine boundaries as well as any offers of dedication required by the Planning Commission.
- 3. Final Map: Commonly referred to as a Major Subdivision Map, this map is used to divide property in five or more parcels after approval by the Planning Commission. It is required that the map show all corners used to determine boundaries as well as any offers of dedication required by the Planning Commission.

PLANNING COMMISSION RELATED FEES

JUSTIFICATION

- 1. The Planning Department requires input from Public Works regarding approval of Tentative Maps and other miscellaneous actions.
- 2. Some of these requests for input necessitate field inspections by Public Works personnel.
- 3. Written reports are normally developed for the Public Works recommendations.
- 4. Sometimes, additional information is requested by the Planning Department that requires additional field inspection by Public Works personnel.

PROPOSED FEES

\$200.00
\$150.00
\$ 50.00
\$ 50.00
\$ 50.00
\$ 50.00
\$ 50.00
\$ 50.00
\$ 50.00
\$ 50.00

Proposed fees will be imposed only if Public Works input is required by the Planning Department.

Fees will be collected by the Planning Department at the time application is made.

Public Works estimates, based on Planning Department preliminary information, the following revenue for FY 90/91:

Tentative	Map	Fees	-	Major	(5)	=	\$1,000
				Minor	(40)	=	\$6,000
Miscellane	ous	Fees			(72)	223	\$3,600
						\$	10,600

MARIPOSA COUNTY LANDFILL - TRANSFER STATION DISPOSAL FEE SCHEDULE \$31.00/TON PROPOSAL

CHARGES TO NON-COMMERCIAL HAULERS							
RUBBISH: Minimum Charge		\$ 2.00					
Greater than 1 cu. yd.	Per cu. yd.						
Annual Residential Pass		\$75.00					
TIRES: Passenger Car/Pickup Tru	ck Each	\$ 1.00					
DEMOLITION MATERIAL (*)	Per cu. yd.	\$ 3.50					
CHARGES TO COMMERCIAL HAULERS (*)							
GARBAGE TRUCKS (Compacted):	Per ton						
	Per cu. yd.						
DROP BOXES AND BINS (Uncompacted):	Per ton	\$31.00					
	Per cu. yd.	\$ 4.00					
DROP BOXES AND BINS, Demolition Ma	t'l: Per ton	\$31.00					
	Per cu. yd.	\$10.00					
SEPTAGE TRUCKS:	500 Gallons	\$15.00					
BRUSH:	Per ton						
	Minimum \$5.00	per load					
CHARGES FOR SPECIAL WASTES(*)							
TIRES: Sizes 10.00-20 to 11.00-24		\$ 2.00					
Sizes larger than 11.00-24	Each	\$ 4.00					
BULKY ITEMS:							
Mattresses, Furniture, Applia	nces Each	\$ 3.00					
INFECTIOUS WASTES:	Per Bag	\$ 5.00					
MOTOR OIL:	Per Gallon	\$.30					
NOTES: Recyclable materials accepted by the recycling							
contractor at the Mariposa Landfill will not pay							

(*) The following items to be disposed of at Mariposa Landfill facility only.

a fee.

Transportation Fees

The Transportation Fees requested by Public Works will pay the Administrative time required for the preparation of Transportation Permits. Assembly Bill 1849 requires that a uniform Transportation Permit be used state wide. These fees will not fund any maintenance of the county roads, although a single trip of a 5 axle truck with legal weight produces road loading and potential damages equivalent to about 9,600 automobile trips.

To help understand the nature of the various Transportation Permits, the following definitions are in order:

- 1. Single Trip Permit: One move from point A to point B
- 2. Rider Permit: Supplement to original permit,
- changing any portion or condition of permit
 3. Annual Permit: Issued on a specific truck and trailer for any three described pieces of equipment to be hauled during a 12 month period
- 4. Repetitive Permit: Issued on a specific truck and trailer for any three described pieces of equipment going from points A, B to C and back. Trips unlimited in a specified time frame.

The proposed permit fees were established by Cal-Trans
Chief of Permits and adopted by the California State
Legislature.

Fees

Single Trip Permit - \$15.00 Rider Permit - \$15.00 -Annual Permit - \$70.00 Repetitive Permit - \$70.00

DATA PROCESSING REPORTS, MAGNETIC TAPE MEDIA, AND TERMINAL ACCESS CHARGES

FEE SCHEDULE

RESOLUTION NO. 89-443, effective August 22, 1989, amended by RESOLUTION NO. 90-77 effective February 13, 1990 which corrected a clerical error re "page v. label" reference in the "Computer-generated Reports". Amended Fee Schedule reads in its entirety as follows:

Computer-generated Reports:

- . \$25.00 for the first half hour (\$25.00 minimum).
- Reports over 30 minutes, but less than one hour: \$1.00 per minute plus 3 cents per page.
- Reports running one hour or more: \$50.00 per hour or fraction thereof, plus 3 cents per page.
- . Address labels: \$25.00 for the first half hour or fraction thereof, OR \$50.00 per hour plus 3 cents per label.

Reproduction to Magnetic Tape:

- . Customer provided mag tape: \$150.00 per run.
- . County provided mag tape: \$200.00 per run.

Access Charges:

- . A one-time set up charge of \$100.00.
- . Daily access charge of \$3.00, first access,
- . 10 cents per minute for the first 30 minutes, or fraction thereof, AND 5 cents per minute for each additional minute, per day.

Special Requests: -

Customized layout of screen information, or specialized programs for the sole benefit of the customer or vendor will be charged at the rate of: actual cost of programming.

NOTE: Services shall be provided in such a manner as to not interfere with any normal function of the particular County Department from which services are requested.

Exhibit F